shall be adequate to cover direct and indirect costs of program administration.  Annual 

certification fees may vary over time depending on the number of Wyoming small business 

investment companies that are operating in Wyoming. 

(b) The annual certification fee shall be set at one hundred two thousand dollars 

($102,000.00).